approximately HK$770.76 million. As disclosed in the Prospectus, the Company drew down
HK$390 million under the Shareholder Loans, which was primarily utilised to repay a portion
of the outstanding amounts under the 2021 Credit Facilities. HK$389.93 million of the amounts
drawn under the Shareholder Loan (the “Set Off Amount”) was set off against a portion of the
subscription monies payable by the associates of Mr. Ho. After applying the Set Off Amount,
the net proceeds from the Rights Issue after expenses were approximately HK$380.83 million,
which will be used to prepay a portion of the principal amounts outstanding and the interest
payable under the 2021 Credit Facilities.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, for illustrative purposes, the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

4

Shareholder

Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue

 Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue

No. of Shares  Approximate %  No. of Shares  Approximate %

Mr. Ho(1) 931,862,970  61.44%  1,396,272,409(1)  61.37%
Directors(2)  20,189,892  1.33%  30,239,428  1.33%
Other Shareholders  564,630,893  37.23%  848,513,795  37.30%

Total  1,516,683,755  100.00%  2,275,025,632  100.00%

Notes:

(1) The 1,396,272,409 Shares held by Mr. Ho immediately after completion of the Rights Issue represent:

(a) 36,606,126 Shares held by Mr. Ho directly;
(b) 884,536,660 Shares held by Black Spade Capital Limited (137,167,698 Shares), Mighty Dragon

Developments Limited (110,385,517 Shares), Maple Peak Investments Inc. (1,566,000 Shares),
Lasting Legend Ltd. (183,364,536 Shares) and Better Joy Overseas Ltd. (452,052,909 Shares), all of
such companies are owned or controlled by persons and/or trusts associated with Mr. Ho. By virtue of
the SFO, Mr. Ho was deemed to be interested in the Shares held by the aforesaid companies;